

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 11 of 2022

GARDA SÍOCHÁNA ACT 2005 (SECTION 42) (SPECIAL INQUIRY RELATING TO THE GARDA SÍOCHÁNA) (NO. 2) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2022

S.I. No. 11 of 2022

GARDA SÍOCHÁNA ACT 2005 (SECTION 42) (SPECIAL INQUIRY RELATING TO THE GARDA SÍOCHÁNA) (NO. 2) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2022

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 42 (amended by section 35 of the Garda Síochána (Policing Authority and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2015 (No. 49 of 2015)) of the Garda Síochána Act 2005 (No. 20 of 2005), and by the Garda Síochána Act 2005 (Section 42) (Special Inquiry relating to the Garda Síochána) (No. 2) Order 2017 (S.I. No. 197 of 2017) ("the Order of 2017"), the Minister for Justice appointed a person to inquire into the matter, being a matter of public concern, specified in Article 2 of the Order of 2017;

WHEREAS the person so appointed is unable to continue the inquiry to which the Order of 2017 relates;

WHEREAS I, HELEN MCENTEE, Minister for Justice, consider that, in order that the inquiry to which the Order of 2017 relates be brought to a conclusion, it is necessary to appoint another person to continue and conclude the inquiry;

AND WHEREAS I am of the opinion that the person specified in Article 3 of the following Order has appropriate experience, qualifications, training and expertise for the purposes of the said section 42 to conduct the inquiry into the said matter of public concern to which the Order of 2017 relates:

NOW, I, HELEN MCENTEE, Minister for Justice, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 42 (amended by section 35 of the Garda Síochána (Policing Authority and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2015 (No. 49 of 2015)) of the Garda Síochána Act 2005 (No. 20 of 2005) (adapted by Justice and Equality (Alteration of Name of Department and Title of Minister) Order 2020 (S.I. No. 452 of 2020)), hereby order as follows:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Garda Síochána Act 2005 (Section 42) (Special Inquiry relating to the Garda Síochána) (No. 2) (Amendment) Order 2022.
 - 2. In this Order -

"inquiry" means the inquiry referred to in Article 2 of the Order of 2017;

"Order of 2017" means the Garda Síochána Act 2005 (Section 42) (Special Inquiry relating to the Garda Síochána) (No. 2) Order 2017 (S.I. No. 197 of 2017).

- 3. Judge Michael Coghlan, retired judge of the District Court, is hereby appointed to -
 - (a) continue the inquiry, and
 - (b) make a report to the Minister on the conclusion of the inquiry.
- 4. The terms of reference of the inquiry are those specified in the Schedule to the Order of 2017.



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 11 January, 2022.

HELEN MCENTEE, Minister for Justice. BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH
ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR
Le ceannach díreach ó
FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS,
BÓTHAR BHAILE UÍ BHEOLÁIN,
CILL MHAIGHNEANN,
BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 8,
D08 XAO6

Teil: 046 942 3100 r-phost: publications@opw.ie

DUBLIN
PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE
To be purchased from
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS,
MOUNTSHANNON ROAD,
KILMAINHAM, DUBLIN 8,
D08 XAO6

Tel: 046 942 3100 E-mail: publications@opw.ie

9 781399 214046

€1.50

(CLR-44) 85. 1/22. Propylon.